

No. 12-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY N. SHANE
General Counsel
INTERNATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
800 Place Victoria
Montreal, QC H4Z 1M1
Canada
(514) 874-0202
shanej@iata.org

WARREN L. DEAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
C. JONATHAN BENNER
KATHLEEN E. KRAFT
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900
wdean@thompsoncoburn.com

July 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IMPERMISSIBLY NARROWS THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION CODIFIED IN THE ADA.....	5
A. Preemption Under the ADA Must Be Interpreted Broadly and Con- sistent with Its Application to Foreign Air Transportation	5
B. The Deregulation of Foreign Air Transportation Is Enshrined in the International Obligations of the United States	7
C. The International Obligations of the United States Generally Authorize Joint Marketing Arrangements, Such as Airline Alliances and Their Loyalty Programs.....	9
D. Northwest’s WorldPerks Program, Like the Loyalty Programs of Other International Carriers, Is by Its Very Terms International and Directly Relates to the Prices Program Participants Pay for Foreign Air Transportation	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IMPERMISSIBLY WOULD USURP DOT’S EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO ADDRESS UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE PRACTICES IN AIR TRANSPORTATION.....	13
A. Congress Vested DOT with Consumer Protection Authority Over Interstate and Foreign Air Transportation	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Would Usurp the Regulatory Authority of DOT Over Interstate and Foreign Air Transportation	16
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTRUDES UPON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S AUTHORITY OVER FOREIGN AIR TRANSPORTATION AND IMPAIRS THE ABILITY OF THE UNITED STATES TO SPEAK WITH “ONE VOICE” IN MATTERS OF FOREIGN AIR TRANSPORTATION	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Respect the Supremacy of the Federal Government’s Authority Over Foreign Air Transportation	18
B. The Adverse Consequences of the Ninth Circuit’s Flawed Preemption Analysis, if Affirmed, Would Be Long-Term and Far Reaching	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS A BARRIER TO HARMONIZED, INTERNATIONALLY CONSISTENT CONSUMER PROTECTION REGULA- TIONS	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX: International Air Transport Association Resolution on IATA Core Principles on Consumer Protection.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. N. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 79 (1956).....	14
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	16, 20
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	21
<i>Brolan v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 216 (1915).....	6
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , Nos. 12– 1543, 12–2056, 2013 WL 3388904 (1st Cir. July 9, 2013).....	23
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	14
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Hosaka v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	6, 21
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7, 20
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnike</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	21
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)	7
49 U.S.C. § 40101(e)	7, 19
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(5)	6
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(23)	6
49 U.S.C. § 40105(b)(1)(A)	21
49 U.S.C. § 41308	10, 16
49 U.S.C. § 41309	10, 16
49 U.S.C. § 41712(a)	13, 17
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	5, 18
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978)	3, 5, 19
FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012, § 408, Pub. L. No. 112-95, 126 Stat. 11 (2012)	14
International Air Transportation Competi- tion Act of 1979, § 17, Pub. L. No. 96- 192, 94 Stat. 35 (1980)	7, 19
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 253.10	14
14 C.F.R. § 303.06	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Ard-Pieter de Man, et al., <i>Managing Alliance Dynamics: The Case of KLM and Northwest Airlines</i> (May 2008), http://www.strategic-alliances.org/storage/pdf/KLM-NWA.pdf	10
<i>British Airways PLC</i> , OST-2012-0002, 2012 WL 7151875 (Oct. 1, 2012)	15
Convention on International Civil Aviation, art. 37, Dec. 7, 1944, 15 U.N.T.S. 102.....	20
Defining “Open Skies,” 57 Fed. Reg. 19,323 (May 5, 1992) (order requesting comments)	8
In re Defining “Open Skies,” 1992 WL 204010 (D.O.T. Aug. 5, 1992) (final order).....	8
Jan K. Brueckner, et al., <i>Alliances, Codesharing, Antitrust Immunity and International Airfares: Do Previous Patterns Exist?</i> (July 2010), http://www.darinlee.net/pdfs/bls2.pdf	11
Joint Application of Northwest Airlines, Inc. and KLM Royal Dutch Airlines, No. OST-95-579-34, 1993 WL 13035350 (D.O.T. Jan. 11, 1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joint Application of Northwest Airlines, Inc. and KLM Royal Dutch Airlines, OST-1995-579-1 (Sept. 9, 1992)	12
Letter from Sec. of Transp. Federico Peña to Major and Nat'l U.S. Air Carriers and to Air Travel Industry Associations and Labor Unions (Dec. 20, 1994), http://airconsumer.ost.dot.gov/rules/19941220.htm	15
Rex S. Toh, <i>Toward an International Open Skies Regime: Advances, Impediments, and Impacts</i> , 3 J. of Air Transp. World Wide 61 (1998)	11
Sanjai Velayudhan, <i>Airline Alliances & Frequent Flyer Programs</i> , http://www.itcinfotech.com/Uploads/GUI/knowledgecentre/Airline_alliances_and_Frequent_Flyer_Programs.pdf (last visited July 26, 2013).....	11
SkyTeam Members, http://www.skyteam.com/en/About-us/Our-members/ (last visited July 28, 2013).....	13
<i>Société Air France</i> , OST-2012-0002 (Nov. 1, 2012) (consent order), http://www.dot.gov/sites/dot.dev/files/docs/eo_2012-11-1.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of Nancy E. McFadden (General Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.) Before H. Comm. on Transp. & Infra- structure (June 13, 2000), http:// testimony.ost.dot.gov/test/pasttest/00tes t/McFadden1.htm	16
Statement of United States International Air Transportation Policy, 60 Fed. Reg. 21,841 (May 3, 1995).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Current Model Open Skies Agreement Text</i> (Jan. 12, 2012), http://www.state.gov/documents/organiz ation/114970.pdf	9, 10
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Open Skies Agree- ments</i> , http://www.state.gov/e/eb/tr/ata/ (last visited July 18, 2013)	8
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Open Skies Partner- ships: Expanding the Benefits of Freer Commercial Aviation</i> (Mar. 29, 2011), http://www.state.gov/r/pa/pl/159347.htm .	8
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Airline Alliances Operating with Antitrust Immunity</i> (Jan. 17, 2013), http://www.dot.gov/sites/ dot.dev/files/docs/All%20Immunized%20 Alliances.pdf	11
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Disclosure of Addi- tional Fees, Charges and Restrictions on Air Fares in Advertisements, Including “Free” Airfares</i> (Sept. 4, 2003), http:// www.dot.gov/sites/dot.dev/files/docs/20030 904.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Guidance on the Use of the Term “Free” in Air Fare Advertisements and Disclosure of Consumer Costs in Award Travel</i> (May 17, 2012), http://airconsumer.dot.gov/rules/Use%20of%20the%20word%20free%20in%20fare%20advertisements.pdf	14
Warren L. Dean, Jr. & Jeffrey N. Shane, <i>Alliances, Immunity, and the Future of Aviation</i> , 22 <i>Air & Space Law.</i> , no. 4, 2010, available at http://www.wilmerhale.com/uploadedFiles/WilmerHale_Shared_Content/Files/Editorial/Publication/voelcker_sven_AirSpace_22.pdf	10
William Gillespie & Oliver M. Richard, <i>Antitrust Immunity and International Airline Alliances</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice Feb. 2011), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/eag/267513.pdf	11
